movement in interest rates is consistent with the
level of sensitivity applied as part of the fund’s risk
management strategy.

or charged on these investments. In addition, the
fund earned £0.032m in interest on its loan to
LGPS Central Ltd. The impact of a 1% change in
interest rates would have increased or decreased
interest earned on this loan by £0.007m

Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that future cash
flows will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency
risk on any cash balances and investment assets
not denominated in UK sterling. Following analysis
of historical data in consultation with the fund
investment advisors, the fund considers the likely
volatility associated with foreign exchange rate
movements to be not more than 10%. A 10%
strengthening/weakening of the pound against
the various currencies in which the fund holds
investments would increase/decrease the net assets
available to pay benefits as follows:

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis

Assets exposed to
currency risk

Asset value
as at

31 March
2021
£m

Potential
market

movement

£m

Value on
Increase

£m

Value on
Decrease

£m

10% 10%

Overseas Equities 303.977 30.398 334.375 273.579

Overseas Private Equity 180.438 18.044 198.482 162.394

Overseas Pooled Property 0.133 0.013 0.146 0.120

Overseas Infrastructure 69.301 6.930 76.231 62.371

Total change in assets
available to pay benefits

553.849 55.385 609.234 498.464

Assets exposed to
currency risk

Asset value
as at

31 March
2020
£m

Potential
market

movement

£m

Value on
Increase

£m

Value on
Decrease

£m

10% 10%

Overseas Equities 209.188 20.919 230.107 188.269

Overseas Private Equity 119.887 11.989 131.876 107.898

Overseas Pooled Property 2.257 0.226 2.483 2.031

Overseas Infrastructure 76.961 7.696 84.657 69.265

Total change in assets
available to pay benefits

408.293 40.830 449.123 367.463

61Statement of accounts - Notes

The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate
movements as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March
2020 is set out below.

Asset type As at
31 March 2021

£m

As at
31 March 2020

£m

Cash and cash equivalents 16.950 9.692

Cash balances 0.245 0.397

Bonds 444.379 410.876

Total 461.574 420.965

The following analysis shows the effect in the year
on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/-
1% change in interest rates assuming all variables,
in particular exchange rates, remain constant.
This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in
interest rates will not affect the interest received on
fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value,
and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not
impact on the value of cash and cash equivalent
balances but they will affect the interest income
received on those balances.

Exposure to
interest rate
risk

Value as at